reported by MOF initially and after reconciliation, were:-

   As reported by
Differences

Government Companies

US$ 000 Bbls 000 Bbls 000 Bbls 000

Crude oil exports
  As initially reported 3,442,235 32,008 33,909 -1,901
  Reconciliation adjustments 59,491 -500 -2,401 1,901
  After adjustment 3,501,726 31,508 31,508 0
Table 7.1

7.1.3 CRUDE OIL TRANSFERRED TO GOVERNMENT REFINERIES

There are two refineries operating refineries: both are government owned.

Aden refinery receives Marib crude oil from Blocks 18, Block 5, Block S-1, Block S-2 and Block 9. The
oil is shipped from Ras Issa terminal under Bills of Lading.

Marib refinery receives oil by pipeline from Safer (Block 18), which is refined to produce
Naphtha/Slop. Marib was also said to transfer oil back to Safer if it is excess to requirements.

Volumes of crude oil transferred to refineries as reported initially by Government (MoF) and
companies (Terminal Operators), and the adjusted volumes after reconciliation, were:-

   As reported by
Differences

Government Companies

US$ 000 Bbls 000 Bbls 000 Bbls 000

Transfers to Aden refinery
  As initially reported 1,559,260 14,795 13,295 1,500
  Reconciliation adjustments -126,318 1,500 0 1,500
  After adjustment 1,432,942 13,295 13,295 0

Transfers to Marib refinery
  As initially reported 237,373 2,208 2,158 50
  Reconciliation adjustments -1,137 -50   -50
  After adjustment 236,236 2,158 2,158 0
Table 7.2

HNL/531/FINAL REPORT-I
23rd April 2014 Page 42

Third Yemen EITI Reconciliation (2011)

7.1.4 INCONSISTENCIES WITHIN GOVERNMENT REPORTING

7.1.4.1 Central government entities

Volumes and values for government crude reported by MOF, YOGC, YICOM and CBY are shown
below. Commentary on the figures follows the table of figures.

The initial differences in volumes between the various government entities were reconciled by
reference to bills of lading and other supporting documentation..